present value (NPV) of ETB 314 million and a B:C ratio of 2.24:1. These results clearly show

that the proposed project investment is fully justified on economic grounds.

The detailed tables showing the economic benefit and cost streams used to calculate the EIRRs

and NPVs are presented in Appendix D7: Economic Benefit and Cost Streams.

Integrated Watershed Management (Ethiopia) Watershed Project,

Fast-Track Projects - Detailed Project Preparation

Project Implementation Plan

PIP Annex D Fin&Econ Analysis 071224   11

3.5 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was also undertaken to test the economic viability of the proposed

interventions to various changes in the cost and benefit streams. In addition to testing the

economic viability for variations in input and output prices, the effect on the EIRR from changes

to key assumptions (such as crop yields in FW project situation and increases in project costs)

were also assessed. The results of the sensitivity analysis, which are shown in Table 3.3,

indicate that the project’s economic viability is fairly robust to adverse changes in key variables.

Table 3.3: Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario
EIRR

(%)

NPV

(ETB Million)

B:C

Ratio

Base Case 20.5 314 2.24

Capital Costs   +20% 18.1 276 1.95

Recurrent Costs   +20% 20.1 302 2.14

Capital and Recurrent Costs   +20% 17.8 264 1.87

Incremental Benefits   -20%  17.2 201 1.79

Costs +20%, Incremental Benefits -20% 14.8 150 1.49

Incremental Benefits delayed by 2 years   16.0 200 1.78

Crop Output Prices   -20% 16.3 175 1.69

With Project Crop Yields   -20% 8.5 -43 0.83

Source: Consultants’ estimates.

The project is particularly robust to adverse changes in project costs and still remains viable

with increases in capital and recurrent costs of up to 124%. Similarly, with respect to changes in

project benefits, incremental benefits would have to reduce by 56% for the project to become

uneconomic. The analysis also considered the possibility of a 20% benefit reduction being

combined with a 20% increase in costs but, even under this scenario, the project still maintains

economic viability.

It should, however, be noted that the project’s economic viability is sensitive to not achieving the